
 
South Texas College 

Board of Trustees 
Facilities Committee 

Ann Richards Administration Building, Board Room 
Pecan Campus 

Tuesday, September 27, 2016 
@ 3:30 PM   

McAllen, Texas 
 

“At anytime during the course of this meeting, the Board of Trustees may retire to Executive Session under Texas Government Code 
551.071(2) to confer with its legal counsel on any subject matter on this agenda in which the duty of the attorney to the Board of Trustees 
under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas 
Government Code.  Further, at anytime during the course of this meeting, the Board of Trustees may retire to Executive Session to 
deliberate on any subject slated for discussion at this meeting, as may be permitted under one or more of the exceptions to the Open 
Meetings Act set forth in Title 5, Subtitle A, Chapter 551, Subchapter D of the Texas Government Code.” 
 

 

I.     Review and Recommend Action on Schematic Design of the 2013 Bond 
Construction La Joya Jimmy Carter Teaching Site .............................................. 1-17  

II.   Review and Recommend Action on Change Orders for Buyout Savings for the 2013 
Bond Construction Projects ............................................................................... 18-19 

1. Technology Campus Expansion – Demolition  
2. Technology Campus Parking and Sitework – Demolition 

 
III.     Review and Recommend Action on Change Orders for the 2013 Bond Construction 

Pecan Campus Thermal Plant ................................................................................ 20 

IV.     Review and Recommend Action as Necessary Regarding 2013 Bond Construction 
Program Contingencies and Use of Non-Bond Funds ............................................ 21 

V.     Review and Recommend Action on Color Boards for the 2013 Bond Construction 
Projects as Revised per Board Meeting on August 23, 2016 ............................. 22-23 
1. Nursing and Allied Health Campus Expansion 
2. Technology Campus Southwest Building Renovations 
3. Pecan Campus North Academic Building 
4. Pecan Campus Student Activities and Cafeteria 

 
VI.     Review and Recommend Action on Color Board for the Non-Bond Pecan Campus 

Student Services Building K Enrollment Center ...................................................... 24  

VII.     Review and Recommend Action on Contracting Mechanical Electrical and Plumbing 
(MEP) Engineering Services for the Non-Bond Technology Campus Building B 
Domestic/Fire Sprinkler Lines ............................................................................ 25-27  
 

VIII.     Review and Recommend Action on Contracting Construction Services for the Non-
Bond Technology Campus General Motors (GM) Car Storage ......................... 28-31  

 



Motions 
September 27, 2016 
Page 1, 9/22/2016 @ 2:10 PM 
 

Review and Recommend Action on Schematic Design of the 2013 Bond 
Construction La Joya Jimmy Carter Teaching Site 

 
Approval  of the  schematic design by EGV Architects for the 2013 Bond Construction La 
Joya Jimmy Carter Teaching Site project will be requested at the September 27, 2016 
Board meeting.  
  
Purpose 
Schematic design is the first phase of basic design services provided by the project design 
team. In this phase, the design team prepares schematic drawings based on the Owner’s 
project program and design meetings with staff and a project Advisory Committee. The 
approval of this phase is necessary to establish the basis on which the project design 
team is given authorization to proceed with design development and construction 
document phases. 
 
Justification 
Once schematic design is approved, EGV Architects will proceed to prepare all necessary 
design development drawings and specifications in preparation for the construction 
documents phase using College design standards as well as all applicable codes and 
ordinances. The phases of a construction project are as follows: 1.) Schematic Design, 
2.) Design Development, 3.) Construction Documents, 4.) Bidding, 5.) Construction, and 
6.) Closeout 
 
Background 
As previously authorized by the Board of Trustees, EGV Architects began working with 
Broaddus and Associates, Facilities Planning and Construction, and College staff to 
develop  the program requirements and the schematic design of the La Joya Jimmy Carter 
Teaching Site project. An Advisory Committee consisting of College and La Joya ISD 
representatives was formed to develop the needs of the program to incorporate into the 
project program and design. This project is part of the 2013 Bond Construction Program 
and includes the following scope: 
 

 Architect 
 EGV Architects   

 
 Competitive Sealed Proposals based on 100% drawing completion 

 
 Total Project Cost including construction  

 $1,436,000 
 

 Program Scope 
 New Outdoor Welding Lab including equipment 
 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment for: 

 2 Computer Labs 
 2 Science Labs 

1



Motions 
September 27, 2016 
Page 2, 9/22/2016 @ 2:10 PM 
 

 2 Science Prep Rooms 
 Science Storage Room 
 3 Classrooms 

 
Funding Source 
The current total project cost including construction is $1,436,000. Bond funds are 
budgeted in the Bond Construction budget for FY 2016 - 2017. La Joya ISD will be 
responsible for providing additional funds which are itemized on the attached Total Project 
Cost Estimate. 
 
Reviewers 
The proposed schematic design has been reviewed by Broaddus and Associates and 
staff from South Texas College Facilities Planning and Construction, Operations and 
Maintenance, Coordinated Operations Council, and Administration. 
 
Enclosed Documents 
EGV Architects has developed a schematic presentation describing the proposed design. 
Enclosed are drawings of the schematic design and Total Project Cost estimate.  
 
Presenters 
Representatives from Broaddus and Associates and EGV Architects will be present at the 
Facilities Committee meeting to present the schematic design.  
 
Recommended Action 
It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the 
September 27, 2016 Board meeting, the proposed schematic design by EGV Architects 
for the 2013 Bond Construction La Joya Jimmy Carter Teaching Site project as presented. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

2



SEPTEMBER 20, 2016

3



C
o
l
l
e
g
e
 
D

r
.

e. expy 83

Birch St.

L
e
o
 
A
v
e
.

N

McDonald’s

4



C
o
l
l
e
g
e
 
D

r
.

Birch St.

N

Teaching 
Center

Entrance

L
e
o
 
A
v
e

Reserved 
Parking for

STC

Approx. 51,519 sq. ft. 
of parking area ea. lot 

5



N

Welding Lab

6



Welding Lab

• BY LA JOYA:
• ELECTRICAL SERVICE FOR WELDING LAB FROM

PANELS TO STATIONS

• BY STC:
• 42 WELDING BOOTHS
• METAL BUILDING
• METAL RACKS AT STORAGE
• CHAINLINK FENCE & GATES
• EXHAUST @ EA. STATION  EXHAUST TO ROOF
• SPRINKLER (DRY PIPE)
• EYEWASH & HANDSINK

NORTHEAST VIEW SOUTHEAST VIEW

7



N

SCIENCE LAB STORAGE

PHY SCI., I. ENG. & PHY

ORGANIC CHEM.

PREP ROOM 2

ANA. & PHYS. MICRO.

PREP ROOM 1

LECTURE ROOMS

COMPUTER LABS

8



9



Computer Labs D238 and D237

N

• BY LA JOYA:

• POWER & DATA TO TABLES

• REMOVE COUNTERS ALONG WALLS

• REPAINT WALLS

• POWER & DATA TO PODIUM EXISTING FLOOR OUTLETS

• BY STC:
• NEW 6'X2'6" TABLES & CHAIRS
• INSTRUCTOR'S PODIUM
• NEW MANUAL SCREEN & PROJECTOR
• SERVER ROOM @ EXIST STORAGE
• SWITCH FOR COMPUTERS @  SCIENCE LABS

10



Lecture Rooms G203, G205, and G207

N

• BY LA JOYA:
• REMOVE CABINETS ALONG WEST WALLS
• REPAINT WALLS
• POWER & DATA TO PODIUM AND PROJECTOR

• BY  STC:
• NEW 6'X2'6" TABLES & CHAIRS
• NEW PROJECTOR & MANUAL SCREEN
• INSTRUCTOR'S PODIUM

11



12



Anatomy Physiology Microbiology G209 and Organic Chemistry G211
N

• BY LA JOYA:
• POWER TO NEW TABLES (CORE FLOOR FOR OUTLETS)
• POWER & DATA TO PODIUM, PROJECTOR AND COMPUTER STATION
• REPAINT WALLS
• INSTALL DOUBLE FAUCETS AT ALL EXISTING SINKS
• NEW ADA SINK TO BE SAW CUT INTO EXISTING COUNTER
• NEW EXIT DOOR/DEMO & REINFORCE/NEW PANIC HARDWARE/EXIT LIGHT
• NEW (5‘0")FUME HOOD AT MICROBIOLOGY, NEW 6’ FUMEHOOD AT CHEMISTRY
• ADD/UPGRADE AC TO ROOM, MAKE UP AIR
• ADD PURGE SYSTEM, CURB, DUCTWORK UP TO ROOF
• ISIMET SYSTEM

• BY STC:
• INSTRUCTOR'S PODIUM & NEW COMPUTER/ PRINTER STATION
• DISTILLATION SET-UP (AT MICROBIOLOGY)
• NEW 72"x54" LAB TABLES & NEW CHAIRS
• NEW PROJECTOR & MANUAL SCREEN
• BIO-WASTE CONTAINER, 55-GAL
• NEW UNDERCOUNTER ICE MACHINE (ORGANIC CHEMISTRY)
• NEW RING STAND AT EACH SINK (ORGANIC CHEMISTRY)

13



Science Classroom G213
N

• BY LA JOYA:
• POWER & DATA TO TABLES, PODIUM & COMPUTER STATION
• POWER & DATA TO SCREEN & PROJECTOR
• NEW ELECTRICAL STRIP ALONG WALLS TO SERVICE TABLE (24 STUDENTS MAX)
• REMOVE EXISTING MILLWORK ALONG WEST WALL
• REPAINT EXISTING WALLS AFTER DEMO

• BY STC:
• INSTRUCTOR'S PODIUM
• NEW 8' LONG TABLES, 4 STUDENTS PER TABLE
• NEW COMPUTER/ PRINTER STATION
• NEW ELECTRICAL SCREEN & PROJECTOR

14



Science Lab Equipment G215
N

• BY LA JOYA:
• NEW EXHAUST FOR FLAMMABLES
• REINFORCE OF FLOOR STRUCTURE (IF NEEDED)

• BY STC:
• CABINETS & OPEN SHELVING
• FURNITURE AS REQUIRED

15



South Texas College La Joya ISD
Cost/SF CCL Cost/SF CCL

Exterior signage allowance 1             $15,000 $15,000
Subtotal $15,000

Welding Lab Welding Lab

Building (Hot-dipped Components) 2,772      $40 $110,880 New Electrical Primary Service Allowance 1                  $50,000 $50,000

Concrete Piers(30"dia. X 15'D) 9             $1,500 $13,500 New Water Line 100              $15 $1,500

Asphalt Patching Allowance 1             $7,000 $7,000 New Sewer Line 100              $22 $2,200

Secondary Electrical Service W/Panel Allowance
1             $30,000 $30,000

Galv. Chain Link Fence (20') at Perimeter of 
Welding Lab 4,280      $12 $51,360

Welding Station Construction 42           $1,000 $42,000
Electrical to Each Welding Station 42           $1,600 $67,200

Electrical Lighting 20           $1,100 $22,000
Welding station Exhaust System 42           $5,000 $210,000

New Standalone Showe/Eyewash 1             $1,662 $1,662
New Standalone Drinking Fountain 1             $2,158 $2,158

New Stand Alone SS Handsink 1             $1,100 $1,100

SUBTOTAL WELDING LAB $558,860 SUBTOTAL WELDING LAB $53,700

Computer lab D238 Computer lab D238
Power to tables 8 $625 $5,000

Furniture (See FF&E) Remove counters along the wall 1 $500 $500
Repant walls 1340 $4 $5,360
Power and data to podium 1 $625 $625

Subtotal Computer labs $0 Subtotal Computer labs $11,485

Computer lab D237 Computer lab D237
 Power to tables 8 $625 $5,000
Furniture (See FF&E) Remove counters along the wall 1 $500 $500

Repant walls 1340 $4 $5,360
Power and date to podium 1 $625 $625

Subtotal Computer labs $0 Subtotal Computer labs $11,485

Lecture room G203 Lecture room G203
Power to the podium 1 $625 $625

Furniture (See FF&E) Repant walls 1340 $4 $5,360
Subtotal Lecture Room $0 Subtotal Lecture Room $5,985

Lecture room G205 Lecture room G205
Power to the Podium 1 $625 $625

Furniture (See FF&E) Repant walls 1340 $4 $5,360
Subtotal Lecture Room $0 Subtotal Lecture Room $5,985

Lecture room G207 Lecture room G207
Power to the podium 1 $625 $625

Furniture (See FF&E) Repant walls 1340 $4 $5,360
Subtotal Lecture Room $0 Subtotal Lecture Room $5,985

Anatomy & Physiology G209 Anatomy & Physiology G209
New 72x54 Lab Tables with science counter tops 
(See FF&E) Power to  tables

6 $1,200 $7,200

Power and data to computer station 5 $625 $3,125

Repaint Walls
1440 $4 $5,040

Install double faucet  at  all sinks 1 $600 $600
New ADA sink to be sawcut into existing coun 1 $850 $850
New exit door and hardware 1 $2,500 $2,500
Exhaust to roof and Fire alarm 1 $8,600 $8,600
Isimet System 1 $35,000 $35,000
Fume hoods 1                  $15,500 $15,500

Upgrade Duct System (Verification for Make-
up Air)

1 $3,500 $3,500

Subtotal Anatomy &Physiology Microbiology $0 Subtotal Anatomy &Physiology Microbiology $81,915

Organic Chemistry G211 Organic Chemistry G211
New 72x54 Lab Tables with science counter tops 
(See FFE)

Demo Existing Cabinets 30 $3 $90

Bio Waste Container 1             $80 $80 Power to  tables 6 $1,200 $7,200

Undercounter Ice Machine 1             $5,000 $5,000
Power and data to computer station 5 $625 $3,125
Repaint Walls 1440 $4 $5,760
Install double faucet  at  all sinks 1 $600 $600
New ADA sink to be sawcut into existing coun 1 $850 $850
New exit door and hardware 1 $2,500 $2,500
Exhaust for Fume Hood (Curb/Flashing/Fire al 1 $8,600 $8,600
Isimet System 1 $35,000 $35,000
Fume hoods 1                  $15,500 $15,500
Upgrade Duct System (Verification for Make-
up Air) 1 $3,500 $3,500

Subtotal $5,080 Subtotal Organic Chemistry $82,635

La Joya Teaching Site 

Total Project Cost Estimate 

Broaddus Associates

16



Anatomy and Microbiology Prep 
G209A

Anatomy and Microbiology Prep 
G209A

 See FF&E budget for Equipment Replace door with firerated door and hardward 1 $1,500 $1,500

New Autoclave 1             $8,500 $8,500 Purge Fan 1 $25,000 $25,000

New Incubator 1             $7,500 $7,500 Eyewash and plumbing for eyewash 1 $3,500 $3,500

New Freezer 1             $4,000 $4,000 Power and water for new autoclave 1 $1,500 $1,500
Remove existing flammable cabinet & 
Connect to auto clast to existing vault 1 $1,500 $1,500

Subtotal Anatomy & Physiology Prep $20,000 Subtotal Anatomy & Physiology Prep $33,000

Organic Chemistry Prep G211A Organic Chemistry Prep G211A
 See FF&E budget for Equipment Replace door with firerated door and hardward 1 $2,500 $2,500

Nitric Acid Storage 1             $3,000 $3,000 Purge Fan 1 $25,000 $25,000

Biowaste Container 1             $80 $80 Eyewash and plumbing for eyewash 1 $3,500 $3,500

Subtotal Organic Chemistry Prep $3,080 Subtotal Organic Chemistry Prep $31,000

Physical Science Physical Science

Moveable furniture in FF&E Power to  tables 4 $625 $2,500
Repaint Walls 1220 $4 $4,880
electirc strip along all walls 1 $1,000 $1,000
Remove existing  Millwork along westwall 1 $250 $250
New Door 1 $2,500 $2,500

Subtotal Physical Science $0 Subtotal Physical Science $11,130

Storage Room G215 Storage Room G215

 See FF&E budget for Equipment New exhaust 1 $8,500 $8,500

Subtotal Physical Science $0 Subtotal Storage Room $8,500
Subtotal CCL $602,020 Subtotal $342,850
Contingency 10% $60,202 Contingency 10% $34,285

TOTAL CCL $662,222.00 TOTAL CCL $377,135.00

Soft Costs

Consultant Fees ( AE, PM, Furniture etc)
$120,000

FF&E  $140,000

Technology/ Equipment $249,100

Miscellaneous expenses $60,000
Subtotal Soft Costs $569,100

Contingency 10% $56,910
Total Soft costs $626,010
TOTAL PROJECT COST $1,228,030

Miscellaneous Expenses- Building

Test and Air Balance 20,000

Material Testing 20,000

Geotechnical 10,000

Blueline Reprographics 10,000

Total 60,000

Broaddus Associates

17



Motions 
September 27, 2016 
Page 5, 9/22/2016 @ 2:10 PM 
 

Review and Recommend Action on Change Orders for Use of Buyout 
Savings for the 2013 Bond Construction Projects 

1. Technology Campus Expansion – Demolition 
2. Technology Campus Parking and Site Work – Demolition 

 
Approval on proposed change orders for use of buyout savings for the 2013 Bond 
Construction Projects will be requested at the September 27, 2016 Board meeting. 

Purpose 
The current buyout savings for the 2013 Bond Construction Projects above will be reviewed 
and the proposed savings will be processed by submitting a change order. These buyout 
savings are realized when actual construction services are contracted at a lower cost than 
provided for in a Board approved Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP). 

GMPs include Design and Construction contingency funds based upon a percentage of 
the total construction cost. When buyout savings reduce the total construction costs, the 
associated contingencies are also reduced from the GMP. 

The proposed Change Orders would reduce the overall GMPs due to buyout savings and 
associated reductions to project level Design and Construction contingencies, and the 
reduced costs would be transferred to the 2013 Bond Construction Program Contingency 
fund.   

Background 
On June 28, 2016 the Board approved the amended Partial GMPs for the Technology 
Campus Expansion and the Technology Campus Parking and Site Improvements 
projects with ECON Construction. As part of the buyout process, ECON brings forward 
cost information to allow the acceptance of actual buyout savings and adjustments to the 
contingencies within the projects. They are as follows: 
 
Funding Source 
Buyout savings 

Project 
Design 

Contingency 
Construction 
Contingency 

Buyout 
Savings 

Total 
Savings 

Tech Campus Expansion   $9,106 $5,141 $106,483 $120,730
Tech Campus- Parking Site 
Improvements $9,105 $5,141 $8,000 $22,246
Total Savings $18,211 $10,282 $114,483 $142,976

 
Technology Southwest Building Renovation 
Partial GMP Approved $358,106
Balance of GMP Approved 10,175,481
Total GMP Approved $10,533,587
Deductive Change Order (120,730)
Revised GMP $10,412,857

18



Motions 
September 27, 2016 
Page 6, 9/22/2016 @ 2:10 PM 
 

Technology Campus Parking and Site Improvements 
Partial GMP Approved $192,604
Balance of GMP Approved 1,793,216
Total GMP Approved $1,985,820
Deductive Change Order (22,246)
Revised GMP $1,963,574

 
Broaddus and Associates recommends accepting the buyout savings for a total of 
$142,976 and approval of change orders to re-allocate the savings to the 2013 Bond 
Construction Program Contingency. The current program contingency fund amount, 
including these change orders, totals to $1,345,056. 
 
Staff has recommended that Broaddus and Associates provide a regular report on buyout 
savings and documentation as those savings are reallocated to the 2013 Bond 
Construction Program Contingency fund, to help the College track its overall program 
budget. 
 
Presenters 
Representatives from Broaddus and Associates and ECON Construction will be present 
at the Facilities Committee meeting to discuss the buyout savings. 
   
Recommended Action 
It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend Board approval at the September 
27, 2016 Board meeting, the proposed change orders for the buyout savings in the 
amount of $142,976 for the 2013 Bond Construction Technology Campus projects as 
presented. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

19



Motions 
September 27, 2016 
Page 7, 9/22/2016 @ 2:10 PM 
 

Review and Recommend Action on Change Orders for the 2013 Bond 
Construction Pecan Campus Thermal Plant 

Approval of change orders for the 2013 Bond Construction Pecan Campus Thermal Plant 
will be requested at the September 27, 2016 Board Meeting. 
 
Purpose 
The use of the change order process will provide for proper documentation of any changes 
in the contract documents for the 2013 Bond Construction Pecan Campus Thermal Plant 
project. 

Background 
On August 9, 2016, Broaddus provided an update on the status of the construction 
process for the 2013 Bond Construction Pecan Campus Thermal Plant. Broaddus and 
Associates discussed two items: 1) new cooling tower column locations and 2) elevated 
platform adjustment due to dimensional discrepancy. Broaddus and Associates explained 
that both items were addressed by the Engineer of Record, Halff Associates, through 
additional engineering documents along with construction modifications performed by the 
Construction Manager-at-Risk, D. Wilson Construction. The issues were corrected at no 
cost impact to South Texas College.  
 
Broaddus and Associates was directed by the College’s legal counsel to document these 
two issues through the use of construction change orders. The change orders have been 
provided by the program manager noting the changes to the contract documents and 
noting the no cost impacts to the Owner. 
 
Broaddus and Associates and College staff have reviewed the change orders and 
recommend approval by the Board. 
 
Presenters 
Representatives from Broaddus and Associates will be present at the Facilities 
Committee meeting to address any questions. 
   
Recommended Action 
It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend Board approval at the September 
27, 2016 Board meeting, of the proposed no cost change orders for the 2013 Bond 
Construction Pecan Campus Thermal Plant projects as presented. 
 
 

 

 
 

  

20



Motions 
September 27, 2016 
Page 8, 9/22/2016 @ 2:10 PM 
 

Review and Recommend Action as Necessary Regarding 2013 Bond Construction 
Program Contingencies and Use of Non-Bond Funds 

On September 20, 2016, the Board of Trustees approved Guaranteed Maximum Prices 
(GMPs) for two projects: 

 Pecan Campus Parking and Site Improvements 
 Starr County Campus Health Professions and Science Building (balance of the 

previously approved GMP) 
 
Upon approval of the proposed GMPs for both projects, the College has exhausted the 
available 2013 Bond Construction Program Contingency fund established and maintained 
by Broaddus & Associates to cover project budget deficits program-wide.  The approved 
GMPs exceeded the established program contingency. 
 
Broaddus & Associates is working to identify options to cover these unbudgeted 
expenses, including the use of project buyout savings and unexpended project level 
Design and Construction contingency funds. 
 
Administration will present a summary report of the utilization of the program level 
contingency fund, as well as the allocation and balances of project level Design and 
Construction contingency funds. 
 
Administration will also include a summary of the utilization of non-bond funds in 
conjunction with 2013 Bond Construction Program projects.   
 
Administration will distribute the summary reports to the Facilities Committee on Tuesday, 
September 27, 2016. 
 
Recommended Action 
The Facilities Committee will be asked to recommend any Board action as necessary 
regarding the 2013 Bond Construction Program Contingencies and the use of non-bond 
funds. 
 

 

  

21



Motions 
September 27, 2016 
Page 9, 9/22/2016 @ 2:10 PM 
 

Review and Recommend Action on Color Boards for the 2013 Bond Construction 
Projects as Revised per Board Meeting on August 23, 2016 

 
1. Nursing and Allied Health Campus Expansion 
2. Technology Campus Southwest Building Renovations 
3. Pecan Campus North Academic Building 
4. Pecan Campus Student Activities and Cafeteria   

 
Approval of the revised colors and finishes for the 2013 Bond Construction projects will 
be requested at the September 27, 2016 Board meeting. 
 
Background 
On August 23, 2016, the architects presented color boards for the projects listed above 
to the Board of Trustees. During the review, the Trustees gave specific feedback on some 
items. The architects have made appropriate changes and will present their revisions for 
review and feedback. 
 
The architects have prepared revised color boards containing interior paint colors, wall 
finishes, flooring materials, millwork finishes, and wall tile for review by the Facilities 
Committee. The revised colors and finishes have been reviewed with College staff and 
Broaddus and Associates.  
 
Enclosed Documents 
Color boards and renderings are provided under separate cover for the Committee’s 
review. 
 
Presenters 
Representatives from the respective architects will be present at the September 27, 2016 
Facilities Committee meeting to present the color boards as follows: 
 
Nursing and Allied Health Campus Expansion – ERO Architects 
The Board of Trustees was favorable toward the presentation on this project, and no 
revisions were requested. 
 
Technology Campus Southwest Building Renovations – EGV Architects 
The Board of Trustees was generally favorable toward the presentation but requested 
that additional colors be used to improve the aesthetics of the facility.  
 
Pecan Campus North Academic Building – PBK Architects 
The Board of Trustees was generally favorable toward the presentation but requested 
that additional colors be used to improve the aesthetics of the facility. This included floor 
patterns as well as restroom interiors.  
 
 
 
 

22



Motions 
September 27, 2016 
Page 10, 9/22/2016 @ 2:10 PM 
 

Pecan Campus Student Activities and Cafeteria – The Warren Group 
The Board of Trustees was generally favorable toward the presentation but requested 
that additional colors be used to improve the aesthetics of the facility.  This included floor 
patterns as well as restroom interiors. 
 
Recommended Action 
It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the 
September 27, 2016 Board meeting, the selection of revised colors and finishes for the 
2013 Bond Construction Nursing and Allied Health Campus Expansion, Technology 
Campus Southwest Building Renovations, Pecan Campus North Academic Building, and 
Pecan Campus Student Activities and Cafeteria projects as presented. 
  

23



Motions 
September 27, 2016 
Page 11, 9/22/2016 @ 2:10 PM 
 

Review and Recommend Action on Color Board for the Non-Bond Pecan Campus 
Student Services Building K Enrollment Center 

 
Approval of the colors and finishes for the Non-Bond Pecan Campus Student Services 
Building K Enrollment Center will be requested at the September 27, 2016 Board meeting. 
 
Background 
The architects have prepared a color board and rendering containing interior paint colors, 
wall finishes, flooring materials and millwork finishes for review by the Facilities 
Committee. The colors and finishes have been reviewed with College staff.  
 
Presenters 
Representatives from Boultinghouse Simpson Gates Architects will be present at the 
September 27, 2016 Facilities Committee meeting to present the color selections. 
 
Enclosed Documents 
The color board and renderings are provided under separate cover for the Committee’s 
review. 
 
Recommended Action 
It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the 
September 27, 2016 Board meeting, the selection of proposed colors and finishes for the 
Non-Bond Pecan Campus Student Services Building K Enrollment Center as presented. 
  

24



Motions 
September 27, 2016 
Page 12, 9/22/2016 @ 2:10 PM 
 

Review and Recommend Action on Contracting Mechanical Electrical and 
Plumbing (MEP) Engineering Services for the Non-Bond Technology Campus 

Building B Domestic/Fire Sprinkler Lines 
 
Approval to contract mechanical, electrical, and plumbing (MEP) engineering services to 
prepare plans for the Non-Bond Technology Campus Building B Domestic/Fire Sprinkler 
Lines project will be requested at the September 27, 2016 Board meeting. 

Purpose 
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing (MEP) professional engineering services are necessary 
for design and construction administration services for the Technology Campus Building 
B Domestic /Fire Sprinkler Lines project. The engineering scope of work includes, but is 
not limited to, design, analysis, preparation of plans and specifications, permit 
applications, construction administration, and inspection for the project. 
 
Justification 
This project will provide replacement of the existing domestic and fire sprinkler lines within 
Building B at the Technology Campus. This project is planned and scheduled as part of 
the Deferred Maintenance Plan developed by the Facilities Planning and Construction 
and Facilities Operation and Maintenance departments. 
 
Background 
The existing lines are over 20 years old and in need of replacement. The College’s 
Operation and Maintenance Department has been replacing portions of the existing 
piping due to water leaks and have also noted a build-up of corrosion within the piping 
which restricts the proper water flow and pressure for the building. 
 
Funding Source 
Funds for these expenditures are budgeted in the non-bond Renewals and Replacements 
Fund for FY 2016 - 2017. 
 
Enclosed Documents 
A plan indicating the building location is enclosed. College staff completed evaluations 
for the firms and prepared the enclosed scoring and ranking summary. 
 
Recommended Action 
It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend Board approval at the 
September 27, 2016 Board meeting, the contracting of mechanical, electrical, and 
plumbing (MEP) engineering services with Halff Associates for preparation of plans for 
the Non-Bond Technology Campus Building B Domestic /Fire Sprinkler Lines project as 
presented. 
 

 
  

25



V
E

N
D

O
R

D
B

R
 E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
C

on
su

lt
an

ts
, I

nc
.

H
al

ff
 A

ss
oc

ia
te

s,
 I

nc
.

S
ig

m
a 

H
N

 E
ng

in
ee

rs
, P

L
L

C
.

T
ri

ni
ty

M
E

P
 E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
, L

L
C

.

A
D

D
R

E
S

S
20

0 
S

 1
0t

h 
S

t S
te

 9
01

50
00

 W
 M

il
it

ar
y 

S
te

 1
00

70
1 

S
 1

5t
h 

S
t

35
33

 M
or

el
an

d 
D

r 
S

te
 A

C
IT

Y
/S

T
A

T
E

/Z
IP

M
cA

ll
en

, T
X

 7
85

01
M

cA
ll

en
, T

X
 7

85
03

M
cA

ll
en

, T
X

 7
85

01
W

es
la

co
, T

X
 7

85
96

P
H

O
N

E
95

6-
68

3-
16

40
95

6-
66

4-
02

86
95

6-
33

2-
32

06
95

6-
97

3-
05

00

F
A

X
95

6-
68

3-
19

03
95

6-
66

4-
02

82
95

6-
68

7-
55

61
95

6-
35

1-
57

50

C
O

N
T

A
C

T
E

dw
ar

d 
P

ue
nt

es
H

ug
o 

A
vi

la
Je

su
s 

G
ab

ri
el

 H
in

oj
os

a
L

eo
na

rd
o 

M
un

oz

3.
1.

1 
S

ta
te

m
en

t 
of

 
In

te
re

st
 f

or
 P

ro
je

ct

P
oi

nt
ed

 o
ut

 th
e 

w
or

k 
th

e 
fi

rm
 h

as
 

pr
ov

id
ed

 f
or

 S
T

C
 r

ec
en

tl
y,

 in
cl

ud
in

g 
se

ve
ra

l p
ro

je
ct

s 
w

it
hi

n 
th

e 
la

st
 tw

o 
ye

ar
s.

  I
nd

ic
at

ed
 th

ei
r 

un
de

rs
ta

nd
in

g 
of

 
S

T
C

's
 n

ee
d 

fo
r 

qu
ic

k 
re

sp
on

se
 a

nd
 

at
te

nt
io

n 
to

 d
et

ai
l. 

 

P
oi

nt
ed

 o
ut

 th
e 

w
or

k 
th

e 
fi

rm
 h

as
 

pr
ov

id
ed

 to
 S

T
C

 o
n 

m
an

y 
pr

oj
ec

ts
 a

nd
 

in
di

ca
te

d 
th

at
 th

e 
st

af
f 

fo
r 

th
is

 p
ro

je
ct

 
w

ou
ld

 b
e 

th
e 

sa
m

e 
th

at
 h

as
 s

er
ve

d 
S

T
C

 
on

 p
re

vi
ou

s 
pr

oj
ec

ts
.

T
he

 f
ir

m
 e

m
ph

as
iz

ed
 th

e 
ex

pe
ri

en
ce

 o
f 

th
e 

tw
o 

pr
in

ci
pa

ls
 w

it
hi

n 
th

e 
fi

rm
.  

T
he

y 
in

di
ca

te
d 

th
at

 S
T

C
 w

ou
ld

 b
e 

w
or

ki
ng

 d
ir

ec
tl

y 
w

it
h 

th
e 

tw
o 

pr
in

ci
pa

ls
 a

nd
 p

oi
nt

ed
 o

ut
 th

at
 th

e 
fi

rm
's

 s
iz

e 
w

ou
ld

 b
e 

be
tt

er
 a

bl
e 

to
 m

ee
t 

th
e 

ne
ed

s 
in

 a
 c

os
t-

ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
m

an
ne

r.

In
di

ca
te

d 
th

e 
fi

rm
's

 e
xp

er
ie

nc
e 

in
 

pr
ov

id
in

g 
M

E
P

 e
ng

in
ee

ri
ng

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
in

 
S

ou
th

 T
ex

as
 f

ro
m

 s
m

al
l p

ro
je

ct
s 

to
 

la
rg

e 
ne

w
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n.

3.
1.

2 
H

is
to

ry
 a

n
d

 
S

ta
ti

st
ic

s 
of

 F
ir

m

- 
P

ro
vi

di
ng

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
si

nc
e 

19
72

- 
12

0 
st

af
f 

m
em

be
r 

in
 5

 o
ff

ic
es

 in
 

T
ex

as
- 

8 
M

an
ag

in
g 

P
ar

tn
er

s
- 

O
ff

ic
es

 in
 H

ou
st

on
, S

an
 A

nt
on

io
, 

A
us

ti
n,

 M
cA

ll
en

 a
nd

 C
or

pu
s 

C
hr

is
ti

- 
F

ou
nd

ed
 in

 D
al

la
s 

in
 1

95
0

- 
H

as
 1

3 
of

fi
ce

s 
in

 T
ex

as
- 

M
cA

ll
en

 o
ff

ic
e 

si
nc

e 
19

94
- 

A
bo

ut
 5

60
 to

ta
l s

ta
ff

E
st

ab
li

sh
ed

 in
 2

01
2.

  I
nd

ic
at

ed
 a

 
co

m
bi

ne
d 

20
 y

ea
rs

 e
xp

er
ie

nc
e 

of
 th

e 
tw

o 
pr

in
ci

pa
ls

.  
S

ta
te

d 
th

at
 th

ey
 h

av
e 

co
m

pl
et

ed
 o

ve
r 

16
0 

pr
oj

ec
ts

 w
it

h 
42

 o
f 

th
es

e 
fo

r 
hi

gh
er

 e
du

ca
ti

on
.

- 
E

st
ab

li
sh

ed
 in

 2
00

8.
- 

H
as

 a
 s

ta
ff

 o
f 

14
- 

P
oi

nt
ed

 to
 a

 s
is

te
r 

co
m

pa
ny

, T
ex

as
 

F
ir

eg
ua

rd
, w

hi
ch

 s
pe

ci
al

iz
es

 in
 f

ir
e 

pr
ot

ec
ti

on
 d

es
ig

n 
 

3.
1.

3 
N

ar
ra

ti
ve

 o
n

 
q

u
al

if
ic

at
io

n
s 

an
d

 
sp

ec
ia

li
ze

d
 e

xp
er

ie
n

ce

T
he

 f
ir

m
 e

m
ph

as
iz

ed
 th

ei
r 

ha
nd

s-
on

 
ap

pr
oa

ch
 to

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
ad

m
in

is
tr

at
io

n 
an

d 
th

ei
r 

ab
il

it
y 

to
 p

ro
vi

de
 

co
m

m
is

si
on

in
g 

an
d 

op
er

at
or

 tr
ai

ni
ng

 
on

 th
e 

eq
ui

pm
en

t t
o 

be
 in

st
al

le
d 

re
la

te
d 

to
 th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t.

P
oi

nt
ed

 o
ut

 th
ei

r 
fa

m
il

ia
ri

ty
 w

it
h 

S
T

C
 

st
af

f 
an

d 
th

ei
r 

ex
pe

ct
at

io
ns

.  
 T

he
y 

st
at

ed
 a

bo
ut

 th
e 

w
or

k 
al

re
ad

y 
do

ne
 

un
de

r 
pr

ev
io

us
 p

ro
je

ct
s 

at
 th

e 
S

T
C

 
T

ec
hn

ol
og

y 
C

am
pu

s.
 

In
di

ca
te

d 
th

at
 th

ei
r 

si
ze

 a
ll

ow
s 

th
em

 to
 

be
 m

or
e 

fl
ex

ib
le

 a
nd

 b
et

te
r 

ab
le

 to
 m

ee
t 

cl
ie

nt
's

 n
ee

d 
in

 a
 c

os
t-

ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
m

an
ne

r.
 

P
oi

nt
ed

 o
ut

 p
re

vi
ou

s 
w

or
k 

fo
r 

S
T

C
 a

nd
 

th
e 

kn
ow

le
dg

e 
of

 it
 e

xi
st

in
g 

sy
st

em
s.

  

P
oi

nt
ed

 to
 th

ei
r 

8 
ye

ar
s 

of
 e

xp
er

ie
nc

e 
in

 f
ir

e 
pr

ot
ec

ti
on

 d
es

ig
n.

  I
nd

ic
at

ed
 th

e 
15

 y
ea

rs
 e

xp
er

ie
nc

e 
of

 th
e 

pr
in

ci
pa

l.

3.
1.

4 
S

ta
te

m
en

t 
of

 
A

va
il

ab
il

it
y 

an
d

 
C

om
m

it
m

en
t

In
di

ca
te

d 
th

at
 th

e 
fi

rm
's

 d
es

ig
n 

te
am

 
m

ee
ts

 e
ac

h 
w

ee
k 

to
 d

is
cu

ss
 p

ro
je

ct
 

sc
he

du
le

s 
an

d 
al

lo
ca

te
 s

ta
ff

 to
 m

ee
t 

ne
ed

s 
to

 p
ro

je
ct

.  
S

ta
te

d 
th

at
 th

ey
 w

il
l 

be
 a

va
il

ab
le

 "
as

 o
ft

en
 a

s 
ne

ed
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

co
ll

eg
e.

"

In
di

ca
te

d 
th

at
 th

e 
st

af
f 

id
en

ti
fi

ed
 w

il
l 

be
 r

ea
dy

 a
nd

 a
va

il
ab

le
 f

or
 th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t. 
  

T
he

y 
po

in
te

d 
to

 th
e 

de
pt

h 
of

 s
ta

ff
 a

t 
th

ei
r 

M
cA

ll
en

 o
ff

ic
e 

an
d 

th
e 

su
pp

or
t 

fr
om

 o
th

er
 o

ff
ic

es
.  

In
di

ca
te

d 
th

at
 f

ir
m

 h
as

 th
e 

re
so

ur
ce

s 
to

 
pe

rf
or

m
 w

or
k 

im
m

ed
ia

te
ly

 f
or

 S
T

C
.  

L
is

te
d 

a 
st

af
f 

of
 s

ix
, i

nc
lu

di
ng

 th
e 

pr
in

ci
pa

ls
.  

S
ta

te
d 

th
at

 th
ey

 w
il

l e
ns

ur
e 

th
e 

ne
ce

ss
ar

y 
re

so
ur

ce
s 

fo
r 

th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t.

In
di

ca
te

d 
th

e 
fi

rm
's

 a
va

il
ab

il
it

y 
to

 
pe

rf
or

m
 th

e 
w

or
k 

ba
se

d 
on

 th
e 

w
or

k 
lo

ad
.  

T
he

y 
po

in
te

d 
ou

t t
he

ir
 

co
m

m
it

m
en

t t
o 

co
m

pl
et

e 
th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t 
w

it
hi

n 
de

si
gn

at
ed

 s
ch

ed
ul

es
.

3.
2.

1 
R

es
u

m
es

 o
f 

P
ri

n
ci

p
al

s 
an

d
 K

ey
 

M
em

b
er

s

In
cl

ud
ed

 r
es

um
es

 f
or

 th
e 

fo
ll

ow
in

g 
st

af
f:

- 
E

dw
ar

d 
P

ue
nt

es
, P

E
, P

ar
tn

er
/P

ro
je

ct
 

M
an

ag
er

- 
A

nt
on

io
 S

al
az

ar
, J

r.
, M

ec
ha

ni
ca

l 
D

es
ig

ne
r

- 
T

. J
oe

y 
B

el
tz

, E
IT

, E
le

ct
ri

ca
l 

D
es

ig
ne

r
- 

M
ar

it
za

 G
ar

za
, E

IT
, P

lu
m

bi
ng

 
D

es
ig

ne
r

In
cl

ud
ed

 r
es

um
es

 f
or

 th
e 

fo
ll

ow
in

g 
st

af
f:

- 
M

en
to

n 
"T

re
y"

 M
ur

ra
y 

II
I,

 P
E

, L
E

E
D

 
A

P
- 

H
ug

o 
H

. A
vi

la
, P

E
, P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

er
- 

R
ob

er
t T

ij
er

in
a,

 P
E

, H
V

A
C

/P
lu

m
bi

ng
-J

os
e 

D
el

ga
do

, P
E

, L
E

E
D

 A
P

 B
D

+
C

, 
E

le
ct

ri
ca

l E
ng

in
ee

r
- 

T
om

 D
ea

rm
in

, P
E

, L
E

E
D

 A
P

, 
E

le
ct

ri
ca

l E
ng

in
ee

r
-G

ab
ri

el
 B

en
av

id
es

 J
r.

, P
E

, E
le

ct
ri

ca
l 

E
ng

in
ee

r

P
ro

vi
de

d 
re

su
m

es
 f

or
 th

e 
tw

o 
pr

in
ci

pa
ls

:
- 

Je
su

s 
G

ab
ri

el
 H

in
oj

os
a,

 P
E

, L
E

E
D

 
A

P
- 

Jo
se

 A
nt

on
io

 N
ic

an
or

, P
E

, L
E

E
D

 A
P

In
cl

ud
ed

 r
es

um
es

 f
or

 th
e 

fo
ll

ow
in

g 
st

af
f:

-L
eo

na
rd

o 
M

un
oz

, P
.E

, R
.M

.E

3.
2.

2 
P

ro
je

ct
 

A
ss

ig
n

m
en

ts
 a

n
d

 L
in

es
 

of
 A

u
th

or
it

y

L
is

te
d 

th
e 

as
si

gn
m

en
ts

 f
or

 th
e 

ab
ov

e 
na

m
ed

 s
ta

ff
 a

nd
 th

e 
ti

m
e 

co
m

m
it

m
en

t 
ea

ch
 w

il
l d

ev
ot

e 
to

 th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t. 

 T
he

 
pr

oj
ec

t m
an

ag
er

 w
il

l c
om

m
it

 7
5%

 o
f 

hi
s 

ti
m

e 
to

 p
ro

je
ct

.  
T

he
 o

th
er

s 
ar

e 
in

di
ca

te
d 

at
 5

0%
 ti

m
e 

co
m

m
it

m
en

t.

S
ho

w
ed

 p
er

ce
nt

ag
e 

ti
m

e 
as

si
gn

m
en

ts
 

fo
r 

el
ev

en
  n

am
ed

 s
ta

ff
 m

em
be

rs
 w

ho
 

w
ou

ld
 b

e 
in

vo
lv

ed
 in

 th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t. 

 

In
di

ca
te

d 
a 

10
0%

 ti
m

e 
co

m
m

it
m

en
t 

fr
om

 b
ot

h 
pr

in
ci

pl
es

 f
or

 th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 

pr
ov

id
ed

 th
e 

ti
m

e 
co

m
m

it
m

en
ts

 f
ro

m
 

th
e 

fi
ve

 o
th

er
 s

ta
ff

.

S
ta

te
d 

th
at

 ti
m

e 
in

vo
lv

em
en

t w
il

l b
e 

ba
se

d 
on

 c
om

pl
ex

it
y 

of
 th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t.

3.
2.

3 
P

ri
m

e 
F

ir
m

's
 

P
ro

xi
m

it
y 

an
d

 a
b

il
it

y 
to

 r
es

p
on

d
 t

o 
u

n
p

la
n

n
ed

 m
ee

ti
n

gs

P
oi

nt
ed

 to
 th

ei
r 

M
cA

ll
en

 lo
ca

ti
on

 a
nd

 
th

at
 th

ey
 a

re
 o

nl
y 

15
 m

in
ut

es
 a

w
ay

 
fr

om
 th

e 
S

T
C

 T
ec

hn
ol

og
y 

C
am

pu
s.

L
oc

at
ed

 in
 M

cA
ll

en
.  

S
ta

te
d 

th
at

 th
ey

 
ar

e 
le

ss
 th

an
 1

 m
il

e 
aw

ay
 f

ro
m

 th
e 

S
T

C
 

T
ec

hn
ol

og
y 

C
am

pu
s.

L
oc

at
ed

 in
 M

cA
ll

en
.  

 I
nd

ic
at

ed
 th

at
 

th
ei

r 
of

fi
ce

 is
 5

.5
 m

il
es

 f
ro

m
 th

e 
ca

m
pu

s.

L
oc

at
ed

 in
 W

es
la

co
, T

ex
as

 a
nd

 
th

er
ef

or
e 

in
 c

lo
se

 p
ro

xi
m

it
y 

to
 S

T
C

.

3.
2.

4 
L

it
ig

at
io

n
 t

h
at

 
co

u
ld

 a
ff

ec
t 

fi
rm

's
 

ab
il

it
y 

p
ro

vi
d

e 
se

rv
ic

es

In
di

ca
te

d 
th

at
 th

er
e 

is
 n

o 
pa

st
 o

r 
pe

nd
in

g 
li

ti
ga

ti
on

 th
at

 w
ou

ld
 a

ff
ec

t 
ab

il
it

y 
to

 p
ro

vi
de

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
to

 S
T

C
.

S
ta

te
d 

th
at

 th
e 

li
m

it
ed

 li
ti

ga
ti

on
 th

ey
 

ar
e 

in
vo

lv
ed

 w
it

h 
is

 u
nr

el
at

ed
 to

 S
T

C
 

an
d 

w
il

l h
av

e 
no

 im
pa

ct
 in

 th
ei

r 
pe

rf
or

m
an

ce
 f

or
 S

T
C

.

In
di

ca
te

d 
th

at
 th

ey
 a

re
 n

ot
 c

ur
re

nt
ly

 
in

vo
lv

ed
 in

 li
ti

ga
ti

on
 th

at
 w

ou
ld

 a
ff

ec
t 

ab
il

it
y 

to
 p

ro
vi

de
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

to
 S

T
C

.

In
di

ca
te

d 
th

at
 th

ey
 d

o 
no

t h
av

e 
an

y 
li

ti
ga

ti
on

.

3.
3.

1 
O

rg
an

iz
at

io
n

 
ch

ar
t 

w
it

h
 R

ol
e 

of
 

P
ri

m
e 

F
ir

m
 a

n
d

 b
as

ic
 

S
er

vi
ce

s 
co

n
su

lt
an

ts

In
cl

ud
ed

 o
rg

an
iz

at
io

n 
ch

ar
t w

it
h 

th
e 

st
af

f 
w

ho
 w

il
l b

e 
as

si
gn

ed
 to

 p
ro

je
ct

.  
In

di
ca

te
d 

th
at

 n
o 

su
b-

co
ns

ul
ta

nt
s 

w
il

l 
be

 u
se

d 
fo

r 
pr

oj
ec

t.

In
cl

ud
ed

 o
rg

an
iz

at
io

n 
ch

ar
t w

it
h 

th
e 

st
af

f 
w

ho
 w

il
l b

e 
as

si
gn

ed
 to

 th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 th

ei
r 

ro
le

s.

O
rg

an
iz

at
io

n 
ch

ar
t w

as
 in

cl
ud

ed
 

sh
ow

in
g 

th
e 

pr
im

ar
y 

ro
ll

 o
f 

th
e 

tw
o 

pr
in

ci
pa

ls
 a

nd
 w

hi
ch

 in
cl

ud
ed

 tw
o 

su
bc

on
su

lt
an

ts
.  

T
he

 s
ub

co
ns

ul
ta

nt
s 

ar
e:

 
- 

M
at

a 
G

ar
ci

a 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

s
- 

C
L

H
 E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 

In
cl

ud
ed

 o
rg

an
iz

at
io

n 
ch

ar
t t

ha
t 

sh
ow

ed
 th

e 
li

ne
s 

of
 a

ut
ho

ri
ty

 a
nd

 
po

si
ti

on
s 

of
 f

ir
m

 s
ta

ff
.

3.
4.

1 
M

in
im

u
m

 o
f 

5 
p

ro
je

ct
s 

fi
rm

 h
as

 
w

or
k

ed
 o

n

- 
S

ou
th

 T
ex

as
 C

ol
le

ge
 -

 M
id

 V
al

le
y 

C
am

pu
s 

- 
H

ea
lt

h 
P

ro
fe

ss
io

n 
an

d 
S

ci
en

ce
 B

ui
ld

in
g 

($
12

.5
 m

il
li

on
)

-S
ou

th
 T

ex
as

 C
ol

le
ge

-D
is

tr
ic

t-
W

id
e 

L
ig

ht
in

g 
U

pg
ra

de
s 

($
50

,0
00

)
-S

ou
th

 T
ex

as
 C

ol
le

ge
-P

ec
an

 C
am

pu
s-

 
N

or
th

 A
ca

de
m

ic
 B

ui
ld

in
g 

($
10

.5
 

m
il

li
on

)
-M

cA
ll

en
 I

S
D

-M
em

or
ia

l H
ig

h 
S

ch
oo

l 
an

d 
B

ro
w

n 
M

id
dl

e 
S

ch
oo

l F
ir

e 
A

la
rm

 
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t (

$2
83

,2
91

.0
0)

-R
ic

e 
U

ni
ve

rs
it

y 
-B

ak
e 

C
ol

le
ge

 a
nd

 
W

il
l R

ic
e 

C
ol

le
ge

 C
om

m
on

s 
A

re
a 

F
ir

e 
S

pr
in

kl
er

 A
dd

it
io

n

-M
cA

ll
en

 I
S

D
 -

F
ir

e 
A

la
rm

 
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
ts

 a
nd

 N
ew

 F
ir

e 
S

pr
in

kl
er

 
S

ys
te

m
 a

t M
cA

ll
en

 H
ig

h 
S

ch
oo

l 
($

2,
28

8,
20

4)
-M

cA
ll

en
 I

S
D

 -
 F

ir
e 

A
la

rm
 

R
ep

la
ce

m
en

ts
 a

nd
 N

ew
 F

ir
e 

S
pr

in
kl

er
 

S
ys

te
m

 a
t J

am
es

 "
N

ik
ki

" 
R

ow
e 

H
ig

h 
S

ch
oo

l (
$2

,5
80

,9
30

)
-M

cA
ll

en
 I

S
D

 -
 M

em
or

ia
l H

ig
h 

S
ch

oo
l 

H
V

A
C

 R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t a
nd

 N
ew

 F
ir

e 
S

pr
in

kl
er

 (
$4

,5
31

,3
38

)
-S

ou
th

 T
ex

as
 C

ol
le

ge
- 

T
ec

hn
ol

og
y 

C
en

te
r 

N
ew

 F
ir

e 
S

pr
in

kl
er

 S
ys

te
m

 
($

16
4,

14
7)

-T
ex

as
 S

ta
te

 T
ec

hn
ic

al
 C

ol
le

ge
 S

tu
de

nt
 

S
er

vi
ce

s 
C

en
te

r 
($

1,
30

4,
99

1)

- 
S

ou
th

 T
ex

as
 C

ol
le

ge
 -

 S
ta

rr
 C

ou
nt

y 
T

he
rm

al
 P

la
nt

 E
xp

an
si

on
 (

$3
.8

 
m

il
li

on
)

- 
S

ou
th

 T
ex

as
 C

ol
le

ge
 -

 P
ec

an
 C

am
pu

s 
S

tu
de

nt
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

B
ui

ld
in

g 
M

od
if

ic
at

io
ns

 (
$3

50
k)

- 
U

T
-R

G
V

- 
O

ne
 S

to
p 

($
1.

7 
m

il
li

on
)

- 
L

a 
Jo

ya
 I

S
D

 -
 H

id
al

go
 C

ou
nt

y 
F

E
M

A
 

S
af

e 
R

oo
m

 (
$5

.7
5 

m
il

li
on

)
- 

E
di

nb
ur

g 
C

IS
D

 -
  F

re
dd

y 
G

on
za

le
z 

E
le

m
en

ta
ry

 S
ch

oo
l R

en
ov

at
io

ns
 (

$1
.3

6 
m

il
li

on
)

-M
is

si
on

 C
IS

D
 -

 C
an

tu
 E

le
m

en
ta

ry
 

F
ir

e 
S

pr
in

kl
er

 (
$3

83
,0

00
)

-C
it

y 
of

 M
cA

ll
en

 -
 M

cA
ll

en
 

P
er

fo
rm

in
g 

A
rt

s 
C

en
te

r 
($

45
,0

00
,0

00
)

-H
ou

st
on

 I
S

D
 -

 F
ur

r 
H

ig
h 

S
ch

oo
l 

($
40

,0
00

,0
00

)
-P

S
JA

 I
S

D
 -

 P
at

hw
ay

 T
ow

ar
ds

 
In

de
pe

nd
en

ce
 C

en
te

r
($

15
0,

00
0)

-C
it

y 
of

 M
cA

ll
en

 -
 M

cA
ll

en
 B

oy
s 

an
d 

G
ir

ls
 C

lu
b 

($
25

0,
00

0)

3.
5.

1 
R

ef
er

en
ce

s 

- 
P

S
JA

 I
S

D
- 

C
it

y 
of

 M
cA

ll
en

-M
cA

ll
en

 I
S

D
-T

S
T

C
-H

ar
li

ng
en

- 
U

T
-R

G
V

- 
H

ar
li

ng
en

 C
IS

D
- 

M
cA

ll
en

 I
S

D
- 

S
an

 B
en

it
o 

IS
D

- 
L

a 
Jo

ya
 I

S
D

-U
T

-R
G

V

- 
L

a 
Jo

ya
 I

S
D

- 
U

T
-R

G
V

-E
di

nb
ur

g 
C

IS
D

-B
ro

w
ns

vi
ll

e 
IS

D

-M
is

si
on

 C
IS

D
-P

S
JA

 I
S

D
-C

it
y 

of
 M

cA
ll

en
-H

ou
st

on
 I

S
D

3.
6.

1 
W

il
li

n
gn

es
s 

an
d

 
ab

il
it

y 
to

 e
xp

ed
it

e 
se

rv
ic

es
. A

b
il

it
y 

to
 

su
p

p
le

m
en

t 
p

ro
d

u
ct

io
n

.

In
di

ca
te

d 
th

ei
r 

ab
il

it
y 

to
 e

xp
ed

it
e 

de
si

gn
 s

er
vi

ce
s.

  S
ta

te
d 

th
at

 th
ey

 d
o 

no
t 

fo
re

se
e 

an
y 

ne
ed

 to
 s

up
pl

em
en

t 
pr

od
uc

ti
on

 c
ap

ab
il

it
y,

 b
ut

 c
an

 d
o 

so
 b

y 
ut

il
iz

in
g 

st
af

f 
fr

om
 o

th
er

 o
ff

ic
es

.

In
di

ca
te

d 
th

at
 th

ei
r 

st
af

f 
of

 1
7 

at
 th

e 
M

cA
ll

en
 o

ff
ic

e 
pr

ov
id

es
 a

 p
ro

du
ct

io
n 

ca
pa

ci
ty

 th
at

 n
o 

ot
he

r 
lo

ca
l f

ir
m

 c
an

 
m

at
ch

.  
A

ls
o 

ad
de

d 
th

at
 s

ta
ff

 f
ro

m
 

ot
he

r 
of

fi
ce

s 
is

 a
va

il
ab

le
 if

 n
ee

de
d.

In
di

ca
te

d 
th

at
 m

ee
ti

ng
 s

ch
ed

ul
es

 a
nd

 
ac

ce
le

ra
te

d 
ti

m
el

in
es

 is
 p

ar
t o

f 
th

e 
fi

rm
's

 c
ul

tu
re

.  
S

ta
te

d 
th

at
 th

ey
 a

re
 

w
il

li
ng

 a
nd

 a
bl

e 
to

 e
xp

ed
it

e 
se

rv
ic

es
.  

P
oi

nt
ed

 to
 a

 p
ro

ve
n 

tr
ac

k 
re

co
rd

 f
or

 th
e 

tw
o 

pr
in

ci
pa

ls
.

In
di

ca
te

d 
w

il
li

ng
ne

ss
 to

 e
xp

ed
it

e 
de

si
gn

 s
er

vi
ce

s.
 

T
ot

al
 E

va
lu

at
io

n
 

P
oi

n
ts

54
7.

83
54

9.
67

53
5.

67
53

9.
17

R
an

k
in

g
2

1
4

3

3.
5 

R
ef

er
en

ce
s

3.
6 

P
ro

je
ct

 E
xe

cu
ti

on

3.
3 

P
ro

je
ct

 T
ea

m

S
O

U
T

H
 T

E
X

A
S

 C
O

L
L

E
G

E
M

E
P

 E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

T
E

C
H

N
O

L
O

G
Y

 C
A

M
P

U
S

 B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 B
 D

O
M

E
S

T
IC

/F
IR

E
 S

P
R

IN
K

L
E

R
 L

IN
E

S
P

R
O

JE
C

T
 N

O
. 1

6-
17

-1
01

3

3.
1 

S
ta

te
m

en
t 

of
 I

n
te

re
st

3.
4 

R
ep

re
se

n
ta

ti
ve

 P
ro

je
ct

s

3.
2 

P
ri

m
e 

F
ir

m

26



V
E

N
D

O
R

A
D

D
R

E
S

S
C

IT
Y

/S
T

A
T

E
/Z

IP
P

H
O

N
E

F
A

X
C

O
N

T
A

C
T

3.
1 

S
ta

te
m

en
t 

of
 I

n
te

re
st

 (
u

p
 t

o 
10

0 
p

oi
n

ts
)

92
93

95
95

95
92

90
85

95
90

90
95

92
92

94
88

95
94

90
92

91
95

87
89

3.
2 

P
ri

m
e 

F
ir

m
 (

u
p

 t
o 

10
0 

p
oi

n
ts

)
92

92
93

90
92

90
92

88
85

80
85

85
90

92
90

85
92

94
88

92
92

95
93

89
3.

3 
P

ro
je

ct
 T

ea
m

 (
u

p
 t

o 
10

0 
p

oi
n

ts
)

90
93

92
92

90
90

90
88

85
80

85
85

90
90

90
90

93
93

88
90

94
95

92
93

3.
4 

R
ep

re
se

n
ta

ti
ve

 P
ro

je
ct

s 
(u

p
 t

o 
10

0 
p

oi
n

ts
)

90
90

85
90

92
94

90
90

85
80

85
85

85
92

90
92

94
94

85
90

90
90

90
90

3.
5 

F
iv

e 
R

ef
er

en
ce

s 
(u

p
 t

o 
10

0 
p

oi
n

ts
)

90
95

92
90

90
90

80
85

95
10

0
70

10
0

95
95

95
92

95
95

95
95

94
95

90
93

3.
6 

P
ro

je
ct

 E
xe

cu
ti

on
 (

u
p

 t
o 

10
0 

p
oi

n
ts

)
90

95
94

90
90

90
90

85
85

80
80

80
92

93
95

93
95

95
90

90
95

95
94

94
T

O
T

A
L

 E
V

A
L

U
A

T
IO

N
 P

O
IN

T
S

R
A

N
K

IN
G

3.
6.

1 
W

il
li

ng
ne

ss
 a

nd
 a

bi
li

ty
 to

 e
xp

ed
it

e 
de

si
gn

 a
nd

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
ad

m
in

is
tr

at
io

n 
fo

r 
pr

oj
ec

t.

3.
1.

1 
S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

in
te

re
st

 o
n 

pr
oj

ec
ts

3.
1.

2 
F

ir
m

 H
is

to
ry

 a
nd

 c
re

de
nt

ia
ls

3.
1.

3 
N

ar
ra

ti
ve

 d
es

cr
ib

in
g 

fi
rm

's
 q

ua
li

fi
ca

ti
on

s 
an

d 
sp

ec
ia

li
ze

d 
de

si
gn

 e
xp

er
ie

nc
e

3.
1.

4 
A

va
il

ab
il

it
y 

an
d 

co
m

m
it

m
en

t o
f 

fi
rm

, c
on

su
lt

an
ts

, a
nd

 k
ey

 p
ro

fe
ss

io
na

ls

3.
2.

1 
E

xp
er

ie
nc

e 
an

d 
ex

pe
rt

is
e 

of
 p

ri
nc

ip
le

s 
an

d 
ke

y 
m

em
be

rs
, i

nc
lu

di
ng

 r
es

um
es

3.
2.

2 
P

ro
po

se
d 

pr
oj

ec
t a

ss
ig

nm
en

ts
, l

in
es

 o
f 

au
th

or
it

y,
 e

st
im

at
ed

 ti
m

e 
as

si
gn

m
en

t o
f 

pe
rs

on
ne

l
3.

2.
3 

F
ir

m
's

 p
ro

xi
m

it
y 

of
 c

ol
le

ge
 a

nd
 a

bi
li

ty
 to

 r
es

po
nd

 to
 p

ro
je

ct
 n

ee
ds

3.
2.

4 
L

it
ig

at
io

n 
pr

im
e 

fi
rm

 is
 in

vo
lv

ed
 in

3.
3.

1 
O

rg
an

iz
at

io
na

l c
ha

rt
 s

ho
w

in
g,

 r
ol

es
 o

f 
pr

im
e 

fi
rm

 a
nd

 b
as

ic
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

co
ns

ul
ta

nt
s

--
N

am
e 

C
on

su
lt

an
t a

nd
 p

ro
vi

de
 b

ri
ef

 h
is

to
ry

--
C

on
su

lt
an

t's
 p

ro
po

se
d 

ro
le

 in
 p

ro
je

ct
--

P
ro

je
ct

s 
C

on
su

lt
an

t a
nd

 p
ri

m
e 

fi
rm

 h
av

e 
w

or
ke

d 
to

ge
th

er
 o

n 
in

 la
st

 5
 y

ea
rs

--
S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

C
on

su
lt

an
t's

 a
va

il
ab

il
it

y 
fo

r 
th

is
 p

ro
je

ct
--

R
es

um
es

 s
ho

w
in

g 
ex

pe
ri

en
ce

 a
nd

 e
xp

er
ti

se
 o

f 
ke

y 
in

di
vi

du
al

s

3.
4.

1 
S

pe
ci

fi
c 

da
ta

 o
n 

5 
re

pr
es

en
ta

ti
ve

 p
ro

je
ct

s
--

P
ro

je
ct

 n
am

e 
an

d 
lo

ca
ti

on
; P

ro
je

ct
 O

w
ne

r 
an

d 
co

nt
ac

t i
nf

or
m

at
io

n;
 P

ro
je

ct
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

co
st

; P
ro

je
ct

 s
iz

e 
in

 g
ro

ss
 s

qu
ar

e 
fe

et
; D

at
e 

pr
oj

ec
t w

as
 s

ta
rt

ed
 a

nd
 c

om
pl

et
ed

; P
ro

fe
ss

io
na

l 
se

rv
ic

es
 p

ri
m

e 
fi

rm
 p

ro
vi

de
d 

fo
r 

th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t;

 P
ro

je
ct

 m
an

ag
er

; P
ro

je
ct

 e
ng

in
ee

r;
 a

nd
 P

ro
je

ct
 

de
si

gn
er

.

3.
5.

1 
N

am
e 

O
w

ne
r 

an
d 

O
w

ne
r's

 R
ep

re
se

nt
at

iv
e 

an
d 

ph
on

e 
nu

m
be

rs
.

S
O

U
T

H
 T

E
X

A
S

 C
O

L
L

E
G

E
M

E
C

H
A

N
IC

A
L

, E
L

E
C

T
R

IC
A

L
, A

N
D

 P
L

U
M

B
IN

G
 E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

IN
G

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

S
T

E
C

H
N

O
L

O
G

Y
 C

A
M

P
U

S
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 B

 D
O

M
E

S
T

IC
/F

IR
E

 S
P

R
IN

K
L

E
R

 L
IN

E
S

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 N
O

. 1
6-

17
-1

01
3

E
V

A
L

U
A

T
IO

N
 F

O
R

M
D

B
R

 E
ng

in
ee

ri
ng

C
on

su
lt

an
ts

, I
nc

.
20

0 
S

 1
0t

h 
S

t S
te

 9
01

M
cA

ll
en

, T
X

 7
85

01
95

6-
68

3-
16

40

S
ig

m
a

H
N

 E
ng

in
ee

rs
, P

L
L

C
.

70
1 

S
 1

5t
h 

S
t

M
cA

ll
en

, T
X

 7
85

01
95

6-
33

2-
32

06
95

6-
97

3-
05

00
W

es
la

co
, T

X
  7

85
96

54
7.

83
2

54
9.

67
1

91
.3

3
91

.1
7

53
5.

67
4

53
9.

17
3

90
.5

0
88

.6
7

87
.0

0
92

.5
0

89
.3

3
90

.0
0

87
.5

0
89

.5
0

93
.1

7
95

.0
0

T
ri

ni
ty

M
E

P
 E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
, L

L
C

.
35

33
 M

or
el

an
d 

D
r 

S
te

 A

90
.3

3
90

.1
7

89
.5

0
89

.6
7

90
.5

0
90

.5
0

90
.1

7
88

.1
7

H
al

ff
 A

ss
oc

ia
te

s,
 I

nc
.

50
00

 W
 M

il
it

ar
y 

S
te

 1
00

M
cA

ll
en

, T
X

 7
85

03
95

6-
66

4-
02

86
95

6-
66

4-
02

82
95

6-
35

1-
57

50
L

eo
na

rd
o 

M
un

oz

93
.3

3
92

.6
7

91
.0

0
90

.6
7

H
ug

o 
A

vi
la

E
dw

ar
d 

P
ue

nt
es

95
6-

68
3-

19
03

95
6-

68
7-

55
61

Je
su

s 
G

ab
ri

el
 H

in
oj

os
a

27



Motions 
September 27, 2016 
Page 14, 9/22/2016 @ 2:10 PM 
 

Review and Recommend Action on Contracting Construction Services for the Non-
Bond Technology Campus General Motors (GM) Car Storage 

 
Approval to contract construction services for the Non-Bond Technology Campus General 
Motors (GM) Car Storage project will be requested at the September 27, 2016 Board 
meeting. 
 
Purpose 
The procurement of a contractor will provide for construction services necessary for the 
Non-Bond Technology Campus General Motors (GM) Car Storage project. 
 
Background 
On December 15, 2015, the Board of Trustees approved design services with R. 
Gutierrez Engineering to prepare plans and specifications for the Non-Bond Technology 
Campus General Motors (GM) Car Storage. The design team at R. Gutierrez Engineering 
worked with college staff in preparing and issuing the necessary plans and specifications 
for the solicitation of competitive sealed proposals. 
 
Solicitation of competitive sealed proposals for this project began on August 18, 2016.  A 
total of six (6) sets of construction documents were issued to general contractors, 
subcontractors, and plan rooms. A total of four (4) proposals were received on September 
1, 2016. 
 

Timeline for Solicitation of Competitive Sealed Proposals 

August 18, 2016 Solicitation of competitive sealed proposals began. 

September 1, 2016 Four (4) proposals were received.   

 
Justification 
The existing General Motors car storage area is constructed of a caliche surface. Faculty 
and staff at the Technology Campus had requested to replace the existing caliche surface 
with a permanent impermeable surface for proper drainage and maintenance. The 
vehicles stored in this facility have been donated for classroom training for students 
enrolled in automotive courses. The project will also include exterior lighting, storm 
drainage, fencing, and landscaping. This project was submitted as part of the College’s 
Capital Improvement Process.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28



Motions 
September 27, 2016 
Page 15, 9/22/2016 @ 2:10 PM 
 

Funding Source 
As part of the FY 2016 - 2017 Renewals and Replacements construction budget, funds 
in the amount of $275,000 are budgeted for this project. 
 

Source of Funding Amount Budgeted Highest Ranked Proposal
Roth Excavating, Inc.

Renewals and Replacements $275,000 $262,500

 
Reviewers 
The proposals have been reviewed by R. Gutierrez Engineering, College faculty, and staff 
from the Facilities Planning and Construction, Operations and Maintenance, and 
Purchasing departments. 
  
Enclosed Documents 
Staff evaluated these proposals and prepared the attached proposal summary. It is 
recommended that the top ranked contractor be recommended for Board approval. 
 
Recommended Action 
It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the 
September 27, 2016 Board meeting, to contract construction services with Roth 
Excavating, Inc. in the amount of $262,500 for the Non-Bond Technology Campus 
General Motors (GM) Car Storage project as presented. 

  

29



5 
S

ta
r 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
H

ec
to

r 
B

al
de

ra
s,

 L
L

C
.

H
ol

ch
em

on
t, 

L
td

.
R

ot
h 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 I
nc

.
S

yn
er

g y
B

ui
ld

er
s 

of
 T

ex
as

32
09

 M
el

od
y 

L
n

92
7 

W
 E

xp
w

ay
 8

3
90

0 
N

 M
ai

n 
S

t
58

20
 N

 C
ag

e 
B

lv
d 

S
te

 1
P

O
 B

ox
 4

29
2

M
is

si
on

, T
ex

as
 7

85
74

D
on

na
, T

ex
as

 7
85

37
M

cA
ll

en
, T

X
 7

85
01

P
ha

rr
, T

ex
as

 7
85

77
E

di
nb

ur
g,

 T
X

  7
85

42

95
6-

86
7-

50
40

95
6-

46
1-

28
21

95
6-

68
6-

29
01

95
6-

78
7-

27
42

95
6-

22
2-

66
24

95
6-

59
9-

90
55

95
6-

46
1-

28
20

95
6-

68
6-

29
25

95
6-

78
7-

51
52

 

A
la

n 
O

ak
le

y
H

ec
to

r 
B

al
de

ra
s 

 
M

ic
ha

el
 C

he
 M

on
ta

lv
o

T
yl

er
 W

ul
f

 D
ag

ob
er

to
 P

er
ez

, J
r.

#
P

ro
je

ct
 D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
P

ro
p

os
ed

P
ro

p
os

ed
P

ro
p

os
ed

P
ro

p
os

ed
P

ro
p

os
ed

1
B

as
e 

P
ro

p
os

al
:

T
ec

hn
ol

og
y 

C
am

pu
s 

G
M

 C
ar

 
S

to
ra

ge
 A

re
a 

U
pg

ra
de

31
1,

80
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
 $

   
   

   
   

   
25

5,
07

9.
48

 
27

9,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

26
2,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
24

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

2
B

eg
in

 W
or

k 
W

it
hi

n
15

 W
or

ki
ng

 D
ay

s
10

 W
or

ki
ng

 D
ay

s
10

 W
or

ki
ng

 D
ay

s
5 

W
or

ki
ng

 D
ay

s
45

 W
or

ki
ng

 D
ay

s

3
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 W
or

k 
W

it
hi

n
11

0 
C

al
en

da
r 

D
ay

s
45

 C
al

en
da

r 
D

ay
s

90
 C

al
en

da
r 

D
ay

s
40

 C
al

en
da

r 
D

ay
s

90
 C

al
en

da
r 

D
ay

s

31
1,

80
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
 $

   
   

   
   

   
25

5,
07

9.
48

 
27

9,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

26
2,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
24

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

76
.4

9
**

**
81

.8
3

89
.2

9
82

.1
6

4
**

**
3

1
2

**
**

B
id

 d
id

 n
ot

 in
cl

ud
e 

si
gn

ed
 a

nd
 c

om
pl

et
ed

 e
xe

cu
ti

on
 o

f 
of

fe
r,

 n
ot

if
ic

at
io

n 
of

 c
ri

m
in

al
 h

is
to

ry
, o

r 
co

nf
li

ct
 o

f 
in

te
re

st
 q

ue
st

io
nn

ai
re

 th
er

ef
or

e 
no

t e
va

lu
at

ed
.

S
O

U
T

H
 T

E
X

A
S

 C
O

L
L

E
G

E
T

E
C

H
N

O
L

O
G

Y
 C

A
M

P
U

S
 -

 G
M

 C
A

R
 S

T
O

R
A

G
E

 A
R

E
A

 U
P

G
R

A
D

E
P

R
O

JE
C

T
 N

O
. 1

6-
17

-1
01

4

R
A

N
K

IN
G

T
O

T
A

L
 A

W
A

R
D

 A
M

O
U

N
T

T
O

T
A

L
 E

V
A

L
U

A
T

IO
N

 P
O

IN
T

S

V
E

N
D

O
R

A
D

D
R

E
S

S

C
IT

Y
/S

T
A

T
E

/Z
IP

P
H

O
N

E

F
A

X

C
O

N
T

A
C

T

30



34
.7

38
.7

41
45

34
.7

38
.7

41
45

34
.7

38
.7

41
45

34
.7

38
.7

41
45

34
.7

38
.7

41
45

34
.7

38
.7

41
45

34
.7

38
.7

41
45

9
6

9
8

9
8.

5
9

7

9
9

9
7

8
8

8
7

9
8

9
7

9
9

10
5

9
9

8
8

9
8

9
8

9
8.

5
9

7

9
9

8.
5

8

8.
5

8
8

7.
5

9
8

9
7

9
9

9
5

9
9

7
6.

5

3
4

4
3

4
4

5
3

3
4

4.
5

3.
5

3
3.

5
4.

5
3.

5

3
4

4
2

4
5

5
3

3.
5

3.
5

4
3

6
7

7
7

7
7

7
6

6.
5

7.
5

7
7.

5

6.
5

7.
5

7
6.

5

7
7

7
7

4
7

6
4.

5

6.
5

7.
5

6.
5

7

9
6

7
6

8
7.

5
7

6

7
6

8.
5

7

7
6.

5
8

7

6
7

8
6

6
9

9
7

8
7

8
6

5
5

5
5

5
5

5
4

5
5.

5
4

6

4.
5

4.
5

4
5.

5

4
5

5
5

4
5

6
4

5
5

4.
5

5

2.
5

3.
2

7
2.

3

2.
5

3.
2

7
2.

3

2.
5

3.
2

7
2.

3

2.
5

3.
2

7
2.

3

2.
5

3.
2

7
2.

3

2.
5

3.
2

7
2.

3

2.
5

3.
2

7
2.

3

1

4.
79

5.
00

3

H
ol

ch
em

on
t, 

L
td

.
R

ot
h 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 I
nc

.

90
0 

N
 M

ai
n 

S
t

58
20

 N
 C

ag
e 

B
lv

d 
S

te
 1

M
cA

ll
en

, T
X

 7
85

01
P

ha
rr

, T
ex

as
 7

85
77

95
6-

78
7-

27
42

95
6-

68
6-

29
25 38

.7
0

6

3.
36

8.
86

2

41
.0

0

8.
21

8.
86

8.
50

8.
50

4.
00

7.
21

T
he

 R
es

po
nd

en
t's

 e
xp

er
ie

nc
e 

an
d 

re
pu

ta
ti

on
. (

up
 to

 1
0 

po
in

ts
)

7.
29

T
he

 R
es

po
nd

en
t's

 f
in

an
ci

al
 

ca
pa

bi
li

ty
 in

 r
el

at
io

n 
to

 th
e 

si
ze

 
an

d 
th

e 
sc

op
e 

of
 th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t.
(u

p 
to

 9
 p

oi
nt

s)

A
la

n 
O

ak
le

y

95
6-

68
6-

29
01

95
6-

78
7-

51
52

M
ic

ha
el

 C
he

 M
on

ta
lv

o
T

yl
er

 W
ul

f

T
he

 R
es

po
nd

en
t's

 p
ri

ce
 

pr
op

os
al

.
(u

p 
to

 4
5 

po
in

ts
)

34
.7

0

8
T

he
 R

es
po

nd
en

t's
 ti

m
e 

fr
am

e 
fo

r 
co

m
pl

et
in

g 
th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t.
(u

p 
to

 7
 p

oi
nt

s)
2.

50

7
4.

64
T

he
 R

es
po

nd
en

t's
 o

rg
an

iz
at

io
n 

an
d 

ap
pr

oa
ch

 to
 th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t. 
(u

p 
to

 6
 p

oi
nt

s)

2.
30

82
.1

6

2

45
.0

0

7.
00

7.
00

3.
00

6.
50

6.
43

4.
93

89
.2

9

4.
43

6.
79

7.
93

3.
20

7.
00

81
.8

3

F
A

X
95

6-
59

9-
90

55
C

O
N

T
A

C
T

4

7.
00

R
A

N
K

IN
G

3
T

he
 q

ua
li

ty
 o

f 
th

e 
R

es
po

nd
en

t's
 

go
od

s 
or

 s
er

vi
ce

s.
(u

p 
to

 1
0 

po
in

ts
)

8.
93

5
T

he
 R

es
po

nd
en

t's
 p

ro
po

se
d 

pe
rs

on
ne

l. 
(u

p 
to

 8
 p

oi
nt

s)

4

6.
21

76
.4

9

T
he

 R
es

po
nd

en
t's

 s
af

et
y 

re
co

rd
.

(u
p 

to
 5

 p
oi

nt
s)

T
O

T
A

L
 E

V
A

L
U

A
T

IO
N

 P
O

IN
T

S

C
IT

Y
/S

T
A

T
E

/Z
IP

M
is

si
on

, T
ex

as
  7

85
74

1

S
O

U
T

H
 T

E
X

A
S

 C
O

L
L

E
G

E
T

E
C

H
N

O
L

O
G

Y
 C

A
M

P
U

S
 -

 G
M

 C
A

R
 S

T
O

R
A

G
E

 A
R

E
A

 U
P

G
R

A
D

E
P

R
O

JE
C

T
 N

O
. 1

6-
17

-1
01

4

 D
ag

ob
er

to
 P

er
ez

, J
r.

S
yn

er
gy

B
ui

ld
er

s 
of

 T
ex

as

P
O

 B
ox

 4
29

2

E
di

nb
ur

g,
 T

X
  7

85
42

95
6-

22
2-

66
24

 

V
E

N
D

O
R

5 
S

ta
r 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

P
H

O
N

E
95

6-
86

7-
95

04
0

A
D

D
R

E
S

S
32

09
 M

el
od

y 
L

n

31




